Date:

August 4, 2021

To:

Interested Person

From:

Andrew Gulizia, Land Use Services
503-865-6714 / Andrew.Gulizia@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 21-053371 CU
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Matt Lewis
Cardno
6720 S Macadam Ave., Ste. 150
Portland, OR 97219
(503) 419-2540
matt.lewis@cardno.com

Consultant:

Steve Kay
Cascadia Planning & Development Services
PO Box 1920
Silverton, OR 97381

Property Owner:

School District No. 28J
18135 SE Brooklyn St.
Portland, OR 97236

Site Address:

1546 SE 169th Pl.

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

TL 100 10.00 ACRES, SECTION 06 1S 3E
R993060530
1S3E06CA 00100
3247

Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Centennial, contact at dbramske@EMAarchitecture.com
Midway, contact info@midwaybusiness.org
East Portland Community Office, contact Douglas Armstrong at
dda882@gmail.com

Zoning:

R7h – Single-Dwelling Residential 7,000 base zone with Aircraft
Landing (“h”) overlay zone
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CU – Conditional Use Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer

Proposal: The subject site is the campus of Patrick Lynch Elementary School. The applicant
proposes to construct an approximately 7,335-square-foot addition to the northeast corner of
the school building for a new gymnasium. In addition, a new soft-surface playground area is
proposed in the southeastern portion of the site, and part of the existing parking area will be
reconfigured. Outdoor recreation areas for schools do not trigger Conditional Use Review
(Zoning Code Section 33.281.050.A.1), and the parking area reconfiguration does not trigger
Conditional Use Review because the net change in parking spaces is only one space (Zoning
Code Section 33.281.050.A.6.a). However, the proposed building addition triggers Type II
Conditional Use Review (Zoning Code Section 33.281.050.B).
Relevant Approval Criteria: To be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval
criteria of Title 33. The relevant criteria are in Zoning Code Section 33.815.105.A-E.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The subject site is approximately 1 acre in size and is located in Southeast
Portland at the southern end of SE 169th Place, between SE Market and SE Mill Streets. The
site is developed with an approximately 50,000-square-foot, single-story elementary school
building, surface parking, play areas, and sports fields. The school was originally constructed
in 1958. A public park abuts the site to the west, and other neighboring lots are developed with
single-dwelling houses.
Zoning: The R7 single-dwelling residential zone is intended to preserve land for housing and to
promote housing opportunities for individual households. The development standards work
together to promote desirable residential areas by addressing aesthetically pleasing
environments, safety, privacy, energy conservation, and recreational opportunities. Schools
may be allowed in the R7 zone through Conditional Use Review.
The site is also within the Aircraft Landing (“h”) overlay zone. The “h” overlay zone provides
safer operating conditions for aircraft in the vicinity of Portland International Airport by
limiting the height of structures and vegetation in employment, industrial, and open space
zones. The regulations of the “h” overlay zone do not apply to the subject site because it’s in a
residential zone (Zoning Code Section 33.400.030.B).
Land Use Review History: There has been one prior land use review approval for the subject
site. In 1993, Multnomah County approved an addition to the school building (file # MCF 6-93).
There were no conditions of approval relevant to the current proposal.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal” was sent June 24, 2021. The following Bureaus
responded:
•
•
•
•
•

The Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) responded with findings for the approval
criterion related to sewer service and stormwater disposal. Details of this response are
below in the findings for Zoning Code Section 33.815.105.D.3. (Exhibit E-1)
The Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) responded with findings for the
transportation-related approval criterion. Details of this response are below in the findings
for Zoning Code Section 33.815.105.D.1-2. (Exhibit E-2)
The Rockwood Water District indicated that water service is available to the site. (Exhibit E3)
The Fire Bureau responded with information on permit requirements but no objections to
the proposal. (Exhibit E-4)
The Police Bureau responded that police services are adequate for the proposal. (Exhibit E5)
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The Site Development Review Section of the Bureau of Development Services (BDS)
responded with no concerns. (Exhibit E-6)
The Life Safety Review Section of BDS responded with no objections to approval. (Exhibit E7)
The Urban Forestry Division of the Parks Bureau responded with information on tree
requirements and no objections to the proposal. (Exhibit E-8)

Neighborhood Review: No written responses to the mailed “Notice of Proposal” were received
from either the Neighborhood Association or notified neighbors.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
Conditional Uses
33.815.010 Purpose
Certain uses are conditional uses instead of being allowed outright, although they may have
beneficial effects and serve important public interests. They are subject to the conditional use
regulations because they may, but do not necessarily, have significant adverse effects on the
environment, overburden public services, change the desired character of an area, or create
major nuisances. A review of these uses is necessary due to the potential individual or
cumulative impacts they may have on the surrounding area or neighborhood. The conditional
use review provides an opportunity to allow the use when there are minimal impacts, to allow
the use but impose mitigation measures to address identified concerns, or to deny the use if
the concerns cannot be resolved.
33.815.105 Institutional and Other Uses in Residential and Campus Institutional Zones
These approval criteria apply to all conditional uses in R and campus institutional zones except
those specifically listed in sections below. The approval criteria allow institutions and other
non‐Household Living uses in residential and campus institutional zones that maintain or do
not significantly conflict with the appearance and function of residential or campus areas.
Criteria A through E apply to institutions and other non‐Household Living uses in residential
zones. Criteria B through E apply to all other conditional uses in campus institutional zones.
The approval criteria are:
A. Proportion of Household Living uses. The overall residential appearance and function
of the area will not be significantly lessened due to the increased proportion of uses not
in the Household Living category in the residential area. Consideration includes the
proposal by itself and in combination with other uses in the area not in the Household
Living category and is specifically based on:
1. The number, size, and location of other uses not in the Household Living category in
the residential area; and
2. The intensity and scale of the proposed use and of existing Household Living uses
and other uses.
Findings: A public park in the Open Space (OS) zone abuts the subject site to the west, but
all other surrounding properties are in residential zones and are developed with Household
Living (residential) uses. This proposal adds a new gymnasium to an existing school that
has occupied the site since 1958. The boundaries of the existing Conditional Use site will
not expand, and the existing proportion of non-residential uses in the residential area will
not change.
The proposal will not increase the intensity or scale of the existing school use, since no
increase in the number of classrooms, students, or teachers is proposed for this project.
The current school gymnasium is also used as the school’s cafeteria and assembly space.
The new addition will allow the same number of students to use a gymnasium that is
separate from the cafeteria and assembly space (Exhibit A-1, page 4).
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For these reasons, staff finds the proposal will not significantly lessen the overall residential
appearance and function of the surrounding residential area. Staff finds approval criterion
A is met.
B. Physical compatibility.
1. The proposal will preserve any City-designated scenic resources; and
Findings: City-designated scenic resources are identified on the official zoning maps with a
lower case “s.” The zoning maps show no City-designated scenic resource on or near this
site. Therefore, criterion B.1 is not applicable.
2. The proposal will be compatible with adjacent residential developments based on
characteristics such as the site size, building scale and style, setbacks, tree
preservation, and landscaping; or
3. The proposal will mitigate differences in appearance or scale through such means as
setbacks, screening, landscaping, tree preservation, and other design features.
Findings: The subject property is significantly larger in site area than neighboring
residential lots and the school building is significantly larger than neighboring homes.
However, the property has been developed as a school campus since 1958, and no
expansion of the existing site area is proposed. The proposed gymnasium addition will
increase the building floor area on the site by only about 15%.
Differences in appearance and scale between the proposed addition and neighboring homes
will be mitigated by generous building setbacks. The new gymnasium will be set back 64
feet from the nearest lot line (to the north), which is more than 4 times further than
required (Zoning Code Table 110-5). The addition will be set back 220 feet from the nextclosest lot line, which is nearly 15 times further than required. No tree removal is proposed
(Exhibit A-1, page 6), and green space will separate the new addition from the
neighborhood (Exhibit A-13), softening the contrast between the institutional building and
the residential area. Also, at approximately 25 feet in height, the gymnasium will not be
much taller than neighboring homes.
For these reasons, staff finds the difference in appearance and scale with neighboring
residential development will be mitigated. Therefore, staff finds approval criterion B.3 is
met. (Since B.3 is found to be met, B.2 does not have to be addressed.)
C. Livability. The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of
nearby residential zoned lands due to:
1. Noise, glare from lights, late-night operations, odors, and litter; and
2. Privacy and safety issues.
Findings: The livability components of approval criterion C are discussed individually
below:
Noise
Some parts of the existing school campus, like bus loading areas and outdoor play areas,
probably generate some noise that is perceptible from nearby homes. However, the current
proposal is for a fully enclosed building addition that will be set back 64 feet from the
nearest lot line. Noise from the new indoor gymnasium is unlikely to significantly affect
neighbors.
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Glare from lights
Outdoor lights around the proposed addition will be focused downward, and the applicant
submitted a report from an engineer showing that glare from lights at the nearest lot lines
will not exceed 0.5 foot candles of light, in compliance with Zoning Code Section
33.262.080.A (Exhibit A-19).
Late-night operations
No late-night operations are proposed. After-school activities within the new gymnasium
will typically end by 8:00pm (Exhibit A-2, page 2).
Odors
The new gymnasium will be a fully enclosed, indoor space, so the proposal will not create
significant odor impacts.
Litter
The new gymnasium will be an indoor space attached to the existing school building, so the
proposal is unlikely to cause a significant increase in litter.
Privacy
The new gymnasium will be only about 25 feet tall, will be set back 64 feet from the nearest
lot line, and will be primarily used during the day rather than at night. Therefore, the
proposal will not significantly impact neighbors’ privacy.
Safety
The Fire Bureau, Police Bureau, and Bureau of Development Services Life Safety Review
Section all reviewed the proposal and raised no objections (Exhibits E-4, E-5, and E-7,
respectively). The new addition will be subject to the full building permit review and
inspection process, which will ensure building safety requirements are met.
Summary
For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposal will not have significant adverse
impacts on neighborhood livability. Approval criterion C is met.
D. Public services.
1. The proposal is supportive of the street designations of the Transportation Element
of the Comprehensive Plan;
Findings: PBOT reviewed the proposal and submitted the following response (Exhibit E-2):
The Patrick Lynch elementary school site has frontage on multiple rights-of-way. All of
the existing rights-of-way terminate at the site, resulting in the frontages all being the
stub ends of existing dead end streets or the terminus of a pedestrian connection.
These rights-of-way are classified in the City’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) as
follows:
Street Name

Traffic

Transit

Bicycle

Pedestrian

Freight

SE 167th Ave.

Local
Service

Local
Service

Local
Service

Local Service

Local
Service

SE 169th Place

Local
Service

Local
Service

Local
Service

Neighborhood
Walkway

Local
Service

Pedestrian
connection to SE
Mill St.

N/A

N/A

Local
Service

Neighborhood
Walkway

N/A
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SE 172nd Ave.

Local
Service

Local
Service

Local
Service

Local Service

Local
Service

SE Mill St. at SE
corner of site

Local
Service

Local
Service

Local
Service

Neighborhood
Walkway

Local
Service

Pursuant to the TSP, the above referenced street classifications include, but are not
limited to, the following functions:
Neighborhood Walkways are intended to provide safe and convenient connections from
residential neighborhoods to Major City Walkways, City Walkways, and nearby
destinations such as schools, parks, transit stops, and commercial areas, primarily using
routes that have low levels of motor vehicle traffic or do not allow motor vehicle traffic.
Local Service streets are “intended to distribute local traffic and provide access to local
residences or commercial uses”
All of the site surrounding rights-of-way will continue to function as intended above; the
continuation of the site as an institutional use will not impact the classifications or
functions of said streets or the pedestrian connection. PBOT finds that the proposed use
is supportive of the street designations of the Transportation Element of the
Comprehensive Plan.
Based on these findings from PBOT, staff finds approval criterion D.1 is met.
2. Transportation system:
a.

The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in
addition to the existing uses in the area. Evaluation factors include safety,
street capacity, level of service, connectivity, transit availability, availability of
pedestrian and bicycle networks, on-street parking impacts, access
restrictions, neighborhood impacts, impacts on pedestrian, bicycle, and
transit circulation. Evaluation factors may be balanced; a finding of failure in
one or more factors may be acceptable if the failure is not a result of the
proposed development, and any additional impacts on the system from the
proposed development are mitigated;

b.

Measures proportional to the impacts of the proposed use are proposed to
mitigate on- and off-site transportation impacts. Measures may include
transportation improvements to on-site circulation, public street dedication
and improvement, private street improvements, intersection improvements,
signal or other traffic management improvements, additional transportation
and parking demand management actions, street crossing improvements,
improvements to the local pedestrian and bicycle networks, and transit
improvements;

c.

Transportation improvements adjacent to the development and in the vicinity
needed to support the development are available or will be made available
when the development is complete or, if the development is phased, will be
available as each phase of the development is completed;

Findings: PBOT reviewed the proposal and submitted the following response (Exhibit E-2):
The applicant submitted a Transportation Impact Study (TIS) prepared by Kittelson &
Associates, Inc, a professional traffic engineering firm [Exhibit A-5]. The TIS has been
reviewed and accepted by PBOT Traffic Engineer Rachel Bolton, PE PTOE (21-054639TR). PBOT staff generally concurs with the analysis and conclusions in the TIS. Findings
for each evaluation factor are presented below.
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For an overview of the project, staff quotes page 4 of the applicant’s submitted narrative:
“As explained in the attached Transportation Impact Study, the addition of the
new gym will not increase the number of students served by the school (see
Exhibit C). The proposed gym addresses the school district's need to meet new
State minimum physical activity standards. Currently, Patrick Lynch Elementary
is using the same space for the cafeteria, assemblies, and gym activities.
Cafeteria and assembly use will remain in the current space, while the new gym
will be specifically dedicated for physical education use during school hours. With
this building addition, existing afterschool SUN School and recreational activities
will also move from the current multipurpose space to the new gym, while the
remainder of the school building will be secured during afterschool hours.”
PBOT Traffic Engineering and BDS land use planners determined that the construction of
a gymnasium is not an increase in vehicle trips to the site. Therefore, street capacity and
level of service criteria were not included in the traffic study. Property dedication,
necessary to meet City Standards, is not required unless there is an increase in trips,
though in this case it is proposed in order to meet the conditional use approval criteria
and as a good will gesture by the school to the larger neighborhood. Frontage
improvements within the existing ROW could be required if the proposed development
triggers a Significant Alteration consistent with 17.88.020. The following factors support
this determination.
Centennial School District has stated that the gymnasium will allow a transfer and
extension of current programming during the school day. With the additional space, the
school will be able to separate cafeteria functions and physical education activities,
providing the proper amount of instructional time that was previously shortened due to
space constraints. The school day will not change.
Centennial School District has also stated that no new activities will be planned at the
site with the expansion. Extra-curricular activities will remain the same and may relocate
from room to room to better distribute space needs on the campus. In order to justify this
claim, the land use application includes a list of ancillary activities at each school site
(pre-pandemic), establishing a baseline of activities that currently generate vehicle trips to
the site outside of the normal school day. In the future, should new development trigger a
land use review, the future activity levels can be compared to baseline to identify a traffic
impact.
Finally, the school does not foresee an increase in enrollment, staffing, or added
classroom space with the construction of the gymnasium; these are typical metrics that
define a traffic impact. For informational purposes in this case, the enrollment history has
ranged between 440 and 525 students. Additionally, on-site parking will not change as
no new staff will be hired to support the gymnasium.
Safety
The submitted TIS included an analysis of safety. Starting on the bottom of page 6, the
study states, “We also obtained crash data from ODOT at the SE 169th Avenue/SE Mill
Street, SE 169th Place/Main Street, and SE 169th Place/SE Market Street intersection.
Per ODOT, no crashes were recorded at any of these intersections between January 1,
2015 and December 31, 2019 (i.e., the most recent five year period available.” An
observation of vehicular sight distance was performed at the vehicular entrance to the
school site. No issues were observed. There is a gate at the driveway that is closed from
10:00 pm to 7:00 am. The applicant obtained Driveway Design Exception 21-056770-TR
to retain this gate at the property line. The system appears to function safely for
vehicular travel in the area.
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The submitted analysis notes that multiple efforts are underway in the larger
neighborhood to increase pedestrian and bicycle safety including the provision of
signalized crossings and sidewalk infill on SE Division St. Separated sidewalk facilities
are not consistent throughout the area. The applicant is proposing to improve the existing
pedestrian facility south of the site as well as provide right-of-way for a new north/south
pedestrian connection along the east edge of the site. These incremental improvements
will help increase pedestrian and cyclist safety for the functioning of the overall system
as well as for people who walk and roll to the school.
Street Capacity/Level of service/other performance measures
The submitted narrative and TIS both state there will be no increase in the number of
staff or students at the school as a direct result of the addition of the proposed
gymnasium. A list of existing before and after school activities was submitted. The
applications states there is no change anticipated to the before and after school activity
schedule, meaning additional trips to the site are not anticipated from community use of
the new gymnasium. The applicant’s TIS states that pick up and drop off activity
happens wholly on-site; queues for buses and parents do not back up onto the public
right-of-way.
Page 7 of the applicant’s TIS states, “Per information contained in the Trip Generation
Manual (10th Edition, Institute of Transportation Engineers), vehicular trip generation for
an elementary school can be calculated via the number of students or via school size. Per
industry norms, our work with other Metro area school districts, and in recognition that
there are more than double the number of studies used to calculate trip generation rates
based on students than building size, it is concluded that the most appropriate way to
calculate trip generation is based on students.” PBOT’s traffic engineer reviewing the TIS
agreed with this conclusion and has accepted the TIS.
Since the project is not anticipated to result in an increase in trips to the site, the project
will have no impact on street capacity or level of service. This evaluation factor is
satisfied.
Connectivity/ Availability of Pedestrian and Bicycle Networks/Impacts on Pedestrian and
Bicycle, Circulation.
The City’s spacing goals for public through streets and public pedestrian connections,
typically applied to land division requests, is a maximum of 530-ft and 330-ft,
respectively. Connecting existing streets is encouraged where feasible. Areas where
connectivity standards are not met have Master Street Plans adopted. The subject site is
within the SW and Far SE Master Street Plan adopted in 2001.
Together the school and Verdell Burdine Rutherford Park create a situation where there
are no through streets between SE 162nd Ave and SE 174th Ave, a distance of
approximately 3,000 feet. Recent renovations to neighboring park site provided a
north/south pedestrian connection (not in right-of-way) between the stub ends of SE
167th Ave. as well as an east/west pathway connecting to SE 164th on the south end of
the park. This still leaves the school’s approximately 1,340 foot wide site without any
pedestrian or bicycle connections.
It is not typical, nor is it generally required, that public connectivity goals are furthered
through the middle of institutional uses such as the subject elementary school.
Connections around the boundaries of the school and on-stie connections for users of the
school do need to be evaluated. The Master Street Plan calls for a through
bicycle/pedestrian connection at both SE 167th Ave. (map 3247) and at 172nd Ave. (map
3248). On-site connectivity is needed to provide an ADA accessible method of accessing
the door of the building from both SE 169th Place and the pedestrian connection on the
south of the site. Each of these potential connections is detailed individually below.
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SE 167th Ave
The western edge of the subject site abuts Verdell Burdine Rutherford park. SE 167th
Ave. terminates on both the north and south sides of the shared property line. Based on
City GIS, the site has approximately 4.5-linear feet of frontage on the north side and 12linear feet on the south side of the stub ends of SE 167th Ave. City standards call for a
cul-du-sac end treatment with sidewalks and street trees, which would be difficult to
implement given the narrowness of the site’s frontage. The applicant applied for relief
from the cul-du-sac requirement in public works alternative review 21-059751-PW, which
was approved. A 12-ft multi-use path was recently built on the park’s property
connecting SE 167th Ave through the site. (18-188826-PW) The connections to the public
right-of-way were permitted via Public Works Permit TB0077. This connection is on
publicly owned property managed by City of Portland Parks Bureau, not in public right-ofway. The pathway provides a paved 12-ft wide surface, which exceeds the 8-ft paved
surface required in this zone by the PBOT Development Review Manual. An additional
connection at this location is not needed.
SE 169th Place
SE 169th Place terminates on the north side of the school property. It is not desirable to
have a public street bisect an elementary school campus for multiple reasons, safety
being primary among them. A through street is not required. In this case, the school
controls the entire width of the stub end of the street. City standards call for a cul-du-sac
end treatment with sidewalks and street trees. Implementing such a treatment would
require fundamentally altering the access to the site and would hamper the ability of the
school to have the pick-up and drop-off activities continue to operate on site. Currently,
the roadway surface essentially becomes the driveway into the site. The applicant
applied for relief from the cul-du-sac requirement in public works alternative review 21059751-PW, which was approved. A driveway design exception was also approved to
allow retention of the gate at the property line in file 21-056770-TR.
While a through connection that is open to the public is not desirable at the terminus of SE
169th Place, an ADA compliant connection for pedestrians to access the school itself from
SE 169th Place is highly desirable. The applicant has proposed reconstruction of the
existing on-site pedestrian pathway to provide a continuous 5-ft wide concrete sidewalk
from the terminus of the public sidewalk on the east side of SE 169th Place to the door of
the school. The 5-foot width matches the 5-foot public sidewalk width requirement in the
R7 zone.
Pedestrian Path south of the school
There is an existing public right-of-way on the south side of the school site containing a
pedestrian connection offset to the east of SE 169th Ave. This right-of-way contains a
paved pedestrian connection. The connection does not currently have an ADA accessible
curb ramp to allow access to and from SE Mill St. Additionally, the pavement ends at the
property line. Currently, to access the school from the pedestrian connection a person
must traverse a field. While a through connection that is open to the public is not
desirable on an elementary school site, an ADA compliant connection for pedestrians to
access the school itself from pedestrian path is highly desirable. The applicant has
proposed a continuous 5-ft wide concrete sidewalk from the terminus of the public
sidewalk on the south side of the site to the door of the school. The 5-foot width matches
the 5-foot public sidewalk width requirement in the R7 zone. Additionally, the applicant
has proposed constructing an ADA compliant curb ramp at the intersection of the public
pedestrian path and SE Mill St. Together with the pathway connecting to the existing
sidewalk on SE 169th Place, these onsite improvements will provide a substantial
improvement to pedestrian access from the right-of-way to the school.
SE 172nd Ave/SE Mill St.
On the north side of the site, SE 172nd Ave. terminates approximately 100 feet south of
the site’s north property line. On the south side of the site, SE 172nd terminates that the
property corner, which is also the intersection of SE 172nd Ave. and SE Mill St. The
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master street plan calls for a bicycle/pedestrian connection between the two stub ends of
SE 172nd Ave. Providing such a connection at the east side of the school would
complement the recently completed connection in the park on the west edge of the site.
While this connection is much farther than the City’s stated goal of pedestrian connections
every 330-feet, it is balancing the desire for connectivity with the institutional use of the
site. It is not typical, nor is it generally required, that public connectivity goals are
furthered through the middle of institutional uses such as the subject elementary school
When a site is subject only to the requirements of Title 17, dedication is not sought when
there is no increase in trips to the site. In this case, the approval criteria of 33.815.105.D
also apply to the project including the requirement for connectivity. To meet this
requirement, and out of consideration for the larger neighborhood, the applicant has
proposed dedicating 15-feet of land to provide a standard width pedestrian/bicycle
connection between the two ends of SE 172nd Ave. The applicant has also proposed not
building the connection at this time, which was reviewed by the Public Works Alternative
Review committee in Public Works Alternative Review request 21-059751-PW. The
committee approved the request. The improvement of the right-of-way could happen with
a future addition to the school, through a publicly funded Capital Improvement Project, or
through a Local Improvement District.
As proposed, the project will result in improvements that make biking and walking to the
school simpler and more accessible for a wider range of users. The provision of needed
right-of-way will allow the future construction of a public connection to improve public
circulation through the larger neighborhood. It is anticipated the proposal will have an
overall positive impact on walking and biking. These evaluation factors are satisfied.
Transit Availability/Impacts on Transit Circulation
Transit service is not available on any of the rights-of-way which abut the subject site.
Transit service is available on area collectors such as 162nd Ave, SE 182nd Ave, and SE
Division St. Given that the proposal is not anticipated to result in an increase in trips,
there should be no impact to transit service or transit availability from the gymnasium
addition. These evaluation factors are satisfied.
On-Street Parking Impacts
The school has 49 on-site parking spaces. Conducting parking counts that accurately
reflect the true demand generated by the school has been made infeasible by the Covid19 pandemic and resulting public health related school closures. The zoning code’s
parking section sets the amount of parking for a conditional use based on the conditional
use review, so cannot be used to guide the decision making regarding the potential for onstreet parking impacts.
The applicant’s traffic engineers performed parking counts on SE Mill St., SE Market St.
and SE 169th Place in the vicinity of the school in May of 2021. Page 11 of the submitted
TIS states, “Based on the day of the observations, the on-street parking was only 23
percent utilization (i.e., 29 vehicles parked versus 127 spaces available). With no
additional after school or weekend activities facilitated by the gymnasium, a projected
decrease in enrollment/staffing levels, no new community activities (beyond those hosted
today) anticipated, and plenty of on-street capacity available today, we conclude no new
parking impacts will occur. As such, we conclude that this criterion is met.” Staff concurs
that since there is no proposed change in the number of students or staff as a result of
this project, it is very unlikely there will be an increase in parking demand.
If, at peak times, cars need to be accommodated on street, there are 86 parking spaces
available in the vicinity of the school. Staff concurs with the applicant’s TIS that there is
ample on-street parking availability to absorb the any potential short fall in on-site
parking during times of peak demand. No additional on-stie parking is needed. This
evaluation factor is satisfied.
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Access Restrictions
The site is accessed via a dead end local service street. The applicant’s TIS states that
pick up and drop off activity happens wholly on-site; queues for buses and parents do not
back up onto the public right-of-way. Page 6 of applicant’s TIS states, “Finally, we
performed an observation of vehicular sight distance at the SE 169th Place/SE Market
Street intersection and found that clear sight lines were available for entering and exiting
vehicles at the school.” No access restrictions are warranted. This evaluation factor is
satisfied.
Neighborhood Impacts
Based on the submitted evidence, there is little anticipated neighborhood impact from the
proposed gymnasium addition. There is no anticipated increase in trips to the site. As
such, there is not an anticipated change to the amount of on-street parking that is needed
to serve the school. The location of the gymnasium will not alter the access location or the
queuing for pick up and drop off activity which will remain wholly on site. The proposal
includes increasing pedestrian and bicycle access to the door of the school from the
abutting rights of way as well as the provision of right-of-way for future pedestrian
improvements to serve the larger neighborhood. This evaluation factor is satisfied.
As evidenced by the findings referenced above, PBOT supports the accompanying TIS’
methodologies, analyses, conclusions and recommendations and finds that the TIS is
acceptable to adequately address the subject approval criteria. The applicant has clearly
demonstrated that “the transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use
in addition to the existing uses in the area”. The proposed on-site pedestrian system
upgrades, right-of-way dedication, and installation of an ADA compliant curb ramp are
sufficient to mitigate on‐ and off‐site transportation impacts resulting from the proposal.
With conditions of approval ensuring the proposed improvements and dedication, the
approval criteria are met.
PBOT has no objection to the proposal subject to the following conditions of approval:
•

•
•

The applicant shall construct an ADA compliant curb ramp at the intersection of the
public pedestrian connection abutting the south edge of the site and SE Mill St.
Concept approval of the Public Works Permit and public surety are required prior to
building permit approval.
Prior to building permit approval, a 15-foot property dedication shall be completed
along the full length of the eastern edge of the site.
Paved pedestrian walkways a minimum of 5-feet wide shall be provided on site in
compliance with the submitted plans.

Based on these findings from PBOT, and with the conditions of approval recommended by
PBOT, staff finds approval criterion D.2 is met.
3. Public services for water supply, police and fire protection are capable of serving the
proposed use, and proposed sanitary waste disposal and stormwater disposal
systems are acceptable to the Bureau of Environmental Services.
Findings: The site is in the Rockwood Water District, and the applicant submitted a
statement from that agency indicating that water service is available (Exhibit E-3). The
Portland Fire Bureau reviewed the proposal and responded with no objections to approval,
indicating that adequate fire protection services are available (Exhibit E-4). The Portland
Police Bureau reviewed the proposal and responded that police services are adequate for
the proposed development (Exhibit E-5). The Bureau of Environmental Services reviewed
the application and found that the existing sanitary sewer service is adequate and that the
applicant’s stormwater disposal plan is acceptable (Exhibit E-1). For these reasons,
criterion D.3 is met.
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E. Area plans. The proposal is consistent with any area plans adopted by the City Council
as part of the Comprehensive Plan, such as neighborhood or community plans.
Findings: The site is located within the boundaries of the Centennial Neighborhood Plan
and the Outer Southeast Community Plan, both of which were adopted by the City Council
as part of the Comprehensive Plan.
Staff finds the following statements from the Centennial Neighborhood Plan to be relevant:
•

Policy 2 (Community Design and Livability), Objective 3: Support planning, design, and
site development that enhances livability, provides connectivity, and reduces traffic
impacts.

•

Policy 2 (Community Design and Livability), Objective 4: Preserve and restore
neighborhood attractiveness and maintain livability.

•

Policy 2 (Community Design and Livability), Objective 5: Encourage development to be
compatible with the character of the neighborhood.

•

Policy 4 (Housing), Objective 2: Enhance and preserve the established residential
character of Centennial.

•

Policy 5 (Safety), Objective 1: Maintain and improve police, fire, and medical emergency
services to an adequate level, equal to other parts of the city.

Staff finds the following statements from the Outer Southeast Community Plan to be
relevant:
•

Open Space and Environment Policy, Objective 9: Improve the appearance and livability of
outer southeast neighborhoods.

•

Urban Design Policy: Foster a sense of place and identity for the Outer Southeast
Community Plan area by reinforcing existing character-giving elements and encouraging
the emergence of new ones as envisioned in the Vision Plan.

The proposal adds a new gymnasium to a school campus that has been a neighborhood
landmark since 1958. The proposal improves the existing institutional site, and generous
building setbacks, modest building height, and ample green space will prevent significant
livability impacts while promoting an attractive campus that is compatible with the
residential character of the surrounding area.
The Fire Bureau and Police Bureau reviewed the proposal and responded with no concerns
about the adequacy of services (Exhibits E-4 and E-5, respectively), and the Portland
Bureau of Transportation found the proposal will not increase vehicle trips to the site
(Exhibit E-2).
For these reasons, staff finds the proposal is consistent with the Centennial Neighborhood
Plan and the Outer Southeast Community Plan. Approval criterion E is met.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.
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CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes a gymnasium addition on the northeast corner of the existing school
building. Neighborhood compatibility will be protected by modest building height and generous
building setbacks, and the proposal will not cause significant, adverse impacts on the livability
of the neighborhood. With conditions, the transportation system and other public services are
adequate to support the proposal, and the proposal is consistent with the Centennial
Neighborhood Plan and the Outer Southeast Community Plan. Staff finds the proposal meets
the applicable Conditional Use approval criteria and therefore must be approved.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of a Conditional Use Review for Patrick Lynch Elementary School for an
approximately 7,335-square-foot addition to the northeast corner of the building for a new
gymnasium. Approval is per the approved plans, Exhibits C-1 and C-2, signed and dated July
27, 2021, subject to the following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, each of the required site plans and
any additional drawings must reflect the information and design approved by this land
use review as indicated in Exhibits C-1 and C-2. The sheets on which this information
appears must be labeled, "Proposal and design as approved in Case File # LU 21053371 CU.”
B. The applicant shall construct an ADA compliant curb ramp at the intersection of the
public pedestrian connection abutting the south edge of the site and SE Mill Street.
Concept approval of the Public Works Permit and public surety are required prior to
building permit approval.
C. Prior to building permit approval, a 15-foot property dedication shall be completed
along the full length of the eastern edge of the site.
D. Paved pedestrian walkways a minimum of 5 feet wide shall be provided on site in
compliance with the submitted plans.
Staff Planner: Andrew Gulizia
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on July 27, 2021.
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: August 4, 2021
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on June 3,
2021 and was determined to be complete on June 21, 2021.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that land use review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal or complete within 180 days. Therefore, this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on June 3, 2021.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on land use review applications
within 120 days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or
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extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days
will expire on October 19, 2021.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant. As
required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews. As
used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, and if
appealed a hearing will be held. The appeal application form can be accessed at
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/45477. Appeals must be received by 4:30 PM on
August 18, 2021. The completed appeal application form must be emailed to
LandUseIntake@portlandoregon.gov and to the planner listed on the first page of this
decision. If you do not have access to email, please telephone the planner listed on the front
page of this notice about submitting the appeal application. An appeal fee of $250 will be
charged. Once the completed appeal application form is received, Bureau of Development
Services staff will contact you regarding paying the appeal fee. The appeal fee will be refunded
if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for Office of Community and Civic Life recognized
organizations for the appeal of Type II decisions on property within the organization’s
boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Please
contact the planner listed on the front page of this decision for assistance in filing the appeal
and information on fee waivers. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
If you are interested in viewing information in this file, please contact the planner listed on the
front of this notice. The planner can email you documents from the file. A fee would be required
for all requests for paper copies of file documents. Additional information about the City of
Portland, and city bureaus is available online at https://www.portland.gov. A digital copy of
the Portland Zoning Code is available online at https://www.portlandoregon.gov/zoningcode.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on
that issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer
an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
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Recording the final decision. If this land use review is approved the final decision will be
recorded with the Multnomah County Recorder.
Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after August 18, 2021 by the Bureau of
Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision is
rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may be
required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Narrative
2. Memo from applicant, dated June 21, 2021
3. Stormwater report
4. Geotechnical report
5. Transportation impact study
6. Architectural rendering
7. Floor plans
8. Garbage and recycling enclosure plan
9. Nonconforming upgrades plan
10. Original existing conditions plan
11. Revised existing conditions plan
12. Original site plan (superseded by Exhibit C-1)
13. Landscaping and tree plans
14. Revised tree plan
15. Final revised tree plan
16. Original grading and utility plans
17. Revised grading and utility plans
18. Original lighting plan
19. Revised lighting plan
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site plan (attached)
2. Building elevations (attached)

Decision Notice for LU 21-053371 CU

Page 16

D. Notification Information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Portland Bureau of Transportation
3. Rockwood Water District
4. Fire Bureau
5. Police Bureau
6. Site Development Review Section of BDS
7. Life Safety Review Section of BDS
8. Bureau of Parks, Urban Forestry Division
F. Correspondence – none received
G. Other:
1. Land use application form
2. Incompleteness determination letter, dated June 15, 2021
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

